

No. _____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

CAROL V. CLENDENING,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

NICHOLAS F. BAKER
Counsel of Record
NICK BAKER LAW LLC
320 North Meridian Street
Suite 801
Indianapolis, IN 46204
(317) 456-7889
nick@nickbakerlaw.com

Counsel for Petitioner

April 29, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.	ii
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS . . .	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW.	2
JURISDICTION.	2
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.	3
A. <i>Feres</i> and its progeny	3
B. The Environmental Catastrophe at Camp Lejeune, North Carolina	7
C. Judge Advocate General Officer Clendening’s Service and Death	12
D. Proceedings Below	13
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION . . .	15
I. There is nothing about Captain Clendening’s toxic exposure that was “incident to service.”	16
A. There are no <i>Feres</i> factors or tests that apply to Clendening’s claims.	16

B.	Cases where contamination and exposure are incident to service	23
II.	The discretionary function exception to the FTCA does not excuse either the illegal dumping at Camp Lejeune nor a campaign to conceal and not warn those exposed.	25
III.	If <i>Feres</i> applies to Clendening’s claims, it must be abandoned	29
	CONCLUSION.	35
APPENDIX		
	Appendix A Opinion in the United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit (November 30, 2021).	App. 1
	Appendix B Order in the United States District Court for the Eastern District of North Carolina Southern Division (June 19, 2020)	App. 29
	Appendix C Judgment in the United States District Court for the Eastern District of North Carolina Southern Division (June 19, 2020)	App. 43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Aikens v. Ingram</i> , 811 F.3d 643 (4th Cir. 2016)	14
<i>Air & Liquid Systems Corp. v. DeVries</i> , 139 S. Ct. 986 (2019)	31
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	28
<i>Bartholomew v. Burger King Corp.</i> , 21 F. Supp. 3d 1089 (D. Haw. 2014)	20
<i>Berkovitz v. United States</i> , 486 U.S. 531 (U.S. 1988)	25
<i>Brooks v. United States</i> , 337 U.S. 49 (1949)	3, 4, 21
<i>Brown v. United States</i> , 739 F.2d 362 (8th Cir. 1984)	18
<i>Costo v. United States</i> , 248 F.3d 863 (9th Cir. 2001)	3, 32, 33
<i>Daniel v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1713 (2019)	31, 32
<i>Doe v. United States</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1498 (2021)	5, 32, 35
<i>Elliott by and Through Elliott v. United States</i> , 13 F.3d 1555 (11th Cir. 1994)	20
<i>Estate of McAllister</i> , 134 Cal. App. 349 (Cal. Ct. App. 1933)	32

<i>Estate of McAllister</i> , 942 F.2d 1473 (9th Cir. 1991).	33
<i>Feres v. United States</i> , 340 U.S. 135 (1950).	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hale v. United States</i> , 416 F.2d 355 (6th Cir. 1969).	34
<i>Heilman v. United States</i> , 731 F.2d 1104 (3d Cir. 1984)	32, 33
<i>Hinkie v. United States</i> , 715 F.2d 96 (3d Cir. 1983)	32
<i>In re Agent Orange Product Liability Litigation</i> , 506 F. Supp. 762 (E.D.N.Y. 1980)	23
<i>In re Camp Lejeune N.C. Water Contamination Litig.</i> , 263 F. Supp. 3rd 1318 (N.D. Ga. 2016).	25
<i>Indian Towing Co. v. United States</i> , 350 U.S. 61 (1955).	4, 26
<i>Kelly v. United States</i> , 512 F. Supp. 356 (E.D.Pa 1981)	23
<i>Larson v. Domestic Foreign Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 682 (1949).	3
<i>Laswell v. Brown</i> , 683 F.2d 261 (8th Cir. 1982).	23
<i>Lombard v. United States</i> , 690 F.2d 215 (D.C. Cir. 1982).	23
<i>Lutz v. Sec. of Air Force</i> , 944 F.2d 1477 (9th Cir. 1991).	20

<i>Major v. United States</i> , 835 F.2d 641 (6th Cir. 1987), <i>cert. denied</i> , 487 U.S. 1218 (1988).	19
<i>Mass v. United States</i> , 94 F.3d 291 (7th Cir. 1996).	23
<i>Minns v. United States</i> , 155 F.3d 445 (4th Cir. 1998).	23
<i>O'Neill v. United States</i> , 140 F.3d 564 (3d Cir. 1998)	22
<i>Ortiz v. United States</i> , No. 13-1500 (10th Cir. 2015)	32
<i>Parker v. United States</i> , 611 F.2d 1007 (5th Cir. 1980).	17
<i>Persons v. United States</i> , 925 F.2d 292 (9th Cir. 1991).	32, 33
<i>Ricks v. Nickels</i> , 295 F.3d 1124 (10th Cir. 2002).	18
<i>Ritchie v. United States</i> , 733 F.3d 871 (9th Cir. 2013).	32
<i>Schnurman v. United States</i> , 490 F. Supp. 429 (E.D. Va. 1980)	23
<i>Schoenfeld v. Quamme</i> , 492 F.3d 1016 (9th Cir. 2007).	20
<i>Stanley v. CIA</i> , 639 F.2d 1146 (5th Cir. 1981).	24

<i>Stencel Aero Eng'g Corp. v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 666 (1977)	5
<i>Taber v. Maine</i> , 67 F.3d 1029 (2d Cir. 1995)	32, 33
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 348 U.S. 110 (1954)	17
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 481 U.S. 681 (1987)	5, 6, 17, 19, 29
<i>United States v. Muniz</i> , 374 U.S. 150 (1963)	30
<i>United States v. S.A. Empresa de Viacao Aerea Rio Grandense (Varig Airlines)</i> , 467 U.S. 797 (1984)	26
<i>United States v. Shearer</i> , 473 U.S. 52 (1985)	5, 16, 17, 18
<i>United States v. Stanley</i> , 483 U.S. 669 (1987)	5, 24
<i>Washington v. Dep't of the Navy</i> , 446 F. Supp. 3d 20 (E.D.N.C. 2020)	26

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1254(a)	2
28 U.S.C. § 1346 <i>et seq.</i>	2, 3
28 U.S.C. § 2671	3
28 U.S.C. § 2674	2
28 U.S.C. § 2680(a)	i, 2, 25

28 U.S.C. § 2680(a)-(f) 3

28 U.S.C. § 2680(h)-(n). 3

28 U.S.C. § 2680(j) 3, 19, 24

28 U.S.C. § 2680(k). 19, 24

John Warner, National Defense Authorization Act
for Fiscal Year 2007, Pub. L. No. 109-364,
§318(b)(1), 120 Stat. 2083 (2006) 27

National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year
2008, Pub. L. No. 110-181, 122 Stat. 3 27

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Black’s Law Dictionary (7th ed. 1999). 19

Economic Impact Analysis for RIN 2900-A66,
Diseases Associated with Exposure to
Contaminants in the Water Supply at Camp
Lejeune, August 26, 2016. <http://s3.amazonaws.com/content.washingtonexaminer.biz/web-producers/VaestimatesDavis.pdf>. 12

Feres: The “Double-edged Sword” Kaitlan Price,
Dickinson Law Review Vol. 125, Issue 3 4

Mike Magner, *A Trust Betrayed* 2014 8

Robert O’Dowd, *A Few Good Men, Too Many
Chemicals*, 2019 8
